

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 08-80736-CIV-MARRA

JANE DOE 1 AND JANE DOE 2,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

JEFFREY EPSTEIN,

Limited Intervenor.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**LIMITED INTERVENOR JEFFREY EPSTEIN'S BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED REMEDIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

BACKGROUND ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. PRINCIPLES OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS PRECLUDE IMPOSITION OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDIES ..... 14

A. Mr. Epstein was not a Party to the Underlying Litigation and There is no Judgment Against him..... 15

B. There was no Judicial Finding of “Bad Faith” or an “Illegal Agreement” and no Factual Basis for any Such Findings ..... 19

    i. *Mr. Epstein’s Counsel Acted in Good Faith* ..... 20

    ii. *The NPA is a Legal Agreement* ..... 25

II. THE CVRA ITSELF PRECLUDES IMPOSITION OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDIES..... 27

A. Judicial Reformation of an NPA is not an Authorized Remedy ..... 27

B. The Remedies Sought by Petitioners Against Mr. Epstein are Time-Barred under the CVRA ..... 30

III. PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT LAW PRECLUDE IMPOSITION OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDIES ..... 33

A. A Court may not Re-write an Agreement Between Two Contracting Parties to Eliminate all Benefits to one Party..... 33

B. The General Releases Signed by Petitioners Bar Petitioners’ Proposed Epstein Remedies ..... 37

IV.	THE DOCTRINES OF EQUITABLE AND JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL PRECLUDE IMPOSITION OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDIES .....	39
V.	PRINCIPLES OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PRECLUDE IMPOSITION OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDIES.....	43
VI.	THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS PRECLUDES IMPOSITION OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDIES.....	46
VII.	THE DOCTRINE OF RIPENESS PRECLUDES IMPOSITION OF PROPOSED EPSTEIN REMEDY #2.....	49
VIII.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED REMEDY IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE CVRA .....	50
IX.	MR. EPSTEIN ADOPTS THE ARGUMENTS PREVIOUSLY RAISED BY THE GOVERNMENT INsofar AS THEY AFFECT THE REMEDY IN THIS CASE .....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abbadessa v. Moore Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Amelia v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1368 (Fed.Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>AVVA-BC, LLC v. Amiel</i> , 25 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	34
<i>Bahamas Sales Associate, LLC v. Byers</i> , 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Borck v. Holewinski</i> , 459 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	33
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	48
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002).....	41, 42
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	31, 32
<i>Cerniglia v. Cerniglia</i> , 679 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1996).....	38
<i>Chase National Bank v. Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934) .....	17
<i>Community For Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	46

*Craig v. People*,  
986 P.2d 951 (Colo. 1999) ..... 26

*Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation*,  
121 F.3d 586, 590 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 50

*Doe No. 1 v. United States*,  
749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 13, 16

*Does v. United States*,  
817 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 51

*Dolan v. United States*,  
560 U.S. 605 (2010) ..... 32

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988) ..... 30

*Ex parte Rich*,  
194 S.W. 3d 508 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)..... 27

*Gundy v. United States*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 2019 WL 2527473 (June 20, 2019)..... 22

*Halperin v. United States*,  
610 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Fla. 1985)..... 31

*Hansberry v. Lee*,  
311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 15

*HDR Engineering, Inc. v. R.C.T. Engineering, Inc.*,  
No. 08-81040-CIV, 2010 WL 2402908 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010)..... 18

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 46

*Hendricks v. Stark*,  
99 Fla. 277 (Fla. 1930)..... 34

*Herrlein v. Kanakis*,  
526 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 16

*Hold v. Manzini*,  
736 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... 39

*In re Aiken County*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir.2013) ..... 48

*In re Dean*,  
527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 29

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)*,  
597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 31

*In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litigation*,  
285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 41

*In re United States*,  
345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 46

*Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommunications*,  
372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 35

*Jacobs v. Parodi*,  
50 Fla. 541 (Fla. 1905) ..... 35

*Jane Does 1 and 2 v. United States*,  
359 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Fla. 2019)..... 3

*Jelencovich v. Dodge Enterprises, Inc.*,  
No. 09-81045-CIV, 2010 WL 289300 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2010)..... 24

*Klay v. All Defendants*,  
389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 16

*Laborers Local 938 Joint Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. B.R. Starnes Co. of Florida*,  
827 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 24

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1944) ..... 17

*Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway*,  
520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 18

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 27

*Martin v. Wilks*,  
490 U.S. 755 (1989) ..... 17, 18

*Mazzoni Farms, Inc., v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.*,  
671 So. 2d 306, 313 (Fla. 2000) ..... 34, 38

*Mulhern v. Rogers*,  
636 F. Supp. 323 (S.D. Fla. 1986)..... 38

*National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami*,  
402 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 49

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 41, 42

*Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO*,  
451 U.S. 77 (1981) ..... 28

*PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book*,  
538 U.S. 401 (2003) ..... 41

*Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore*,  
439 U.S. 322 (1979) ..... 15

*Petite v. United States*,  
361 U.S. 529 (1960) ..... 6

*Pettinelli v. Danzig*,  
722 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 38

*Plumpton v. Continental Acreage Development Co., Inc.*,  
830 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) ..... 39

*Power Financial Credit Union v. National Credit Union Administration Board*,  
494 Fed. Appx. 982 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 44, 45

*Rakip v. Paradise Awnings Corp.*,  
514 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 39

*Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.*,  
81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 42

*Santobello v. New York*,  
404 U.S. 257 (1971) ..... 43

*School District of City of Pontiac v. Secretary of U.S. Department of Education*,  
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 18

*Seh Ahn Lee v. United States*,  
895 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 35

*Slater v. United States Steel Corp.*,  
871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 41, 42

*State v. Garcia*,  
582 N.W. 2d 879 (Minn. 1998)..... 26

*State v. Mazzone*,  
212 W.Va. 368 (2002)..... 27

*State v. Wall*,  
348 N.C. 671 (1998)..... 26, 27

*State of Indiana ex rel. Zoeller v. Pastick*,  
696 F. Supp. 970 (N.D. Ind. 2010)..... 16, 17

*Steans v. Combined Insurance Co. of America*,  
148 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 17

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 16

*Tepper Realty Co. v. Mosaic Tile Co.*,  
259 F. Supp. 688 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)..... 41

*Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis*,  
444 U.S. 11 (1979) ..... 28

*United States v. Al-Arian*,  
514 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 43



*United States v. Armstrong*,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996) ..... 48

*United States v. Baird*,  
218 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 44

*United States v. Batchelder*,  
442 U.S. 114 (1979) ..... 48

*United States v. Bradley*,  
428 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 31

*United States v. Cox*,  
342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965) ..... 46

*United States v. Diaz-Clark*,  
292 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*United States v. Fernandez*,  
960 F.2d 771 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 35

*United States v. Fokker Services B.V.*,  
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 47, 48

*United States v. Harvey*,  
869 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 43

*United States v. Hill*,  
643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 47

*United States v. Hunter*,  
548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*United States v. Hunter*,  
No. 2:07-CR-307-DAK, 2008 WL 153785 (D.Utah Jan. 14, 2008) ..... 30

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 46

*United States v. Monzel*,  
641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 29, 33

*United States v. Skidmore*,  
998 F.2d 372 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 35

*United States v. Stolt-Nielsen*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 44

*United States v. Tilley*,  
964 F.2d 66 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 44

*United States v. Walker*,  
98 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 25, 26

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) ..... 46

*Weingart v. Allen & O’Hare*,  
654 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 38

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 46, 48

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 49

18 U.S.C. § 1591 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 2422 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 2423 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5)..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 3771 ..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 45.10..... 22, 45

Fla. Stat. § 796.03..... 7

Fla. Stat. § 796.07 .....	4, 7
Fed.R.Crim.P. 29(c).....	31, 32
Fed.R.Crim.P. 35(a).....	32
Fed.R.Crim.P. 41(c).....	31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel (OLC), <u>The Availability of Crime Victims’ Rights Under the Crime Victims’ Rights Act of 2004</u> , (Dec. 17, 2010) .....	22
Craig S. Morford, Acting Deputy Attorney General, <u>Selection and Use of Monitors in Deferred Prosecution Agreements and Non–Prosecution Agreements with Corporations</u> , (Mar. 7, 2008) .....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) .....	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	31

Limited Intervenor Jeffrey Epstein, through counsel, respectfully files this Brief in opposition to Petitioners' Submission on Proposed Remedies (DE 458), and in reply to the Government's Response to Petitioners' Submission on Proposed Remedies (DE 462).
